
Greenside Patients Public Meeting 
Greenside Community Centre 

8th November 2016 
 
Present from Crawcrook Medical Centre on panel 

• Dr Anil Doshi, Partner Dr Stella Jacobs, Partner, NP Janet Thomas, Partner 
• Dr Kate Graham Salaried GP 
• Mel Shotton Practice Manager,  Maureen Kersley Consultant Manager, 
• Bill Wooldridge Patient representative from Patient Participation Group (PPG) 

 
Other supporting staff from Crawcrook Medical Centr e 

• Angela Outterside Health Care Assistant 
• Angela Payne Admin Supervisor, Jean Ward Secretary, Donna Clark Admin, 
• Stacey Young Reception, Marnie Stutt Reception, Victoria Mitchell Reception. 

 
Acting Chair:   

• Jack Graham Councillor, Crawcrook and Greenside Ward 
 
The meeting commenced promptly at 6:30pm and at that point there were a total 37 Greenside 
patients who had attended.  As the meeting progressed 6 more patients arrived. 
 
The chair introduced the Partners of Crawcrook and also asked the floor if there was any Press 
present as the Practice had a prepared press statement available.  There was no response to this so 
it was assumed there was no press present. 
 
Dr Doshi gave an introduction to the format of the meeting and an explanation of the reasons why the 
proposal needs to be considered. 
 
Dr Doshi explained that since the end of January 2016 the Practice has lost 12 GP sessions as a 
consequence of two salaried GPs leaving.  Despite our best efforts, we have been unable to recruit 
more GPs.  In addition in January 2017 we will lose the service of a further 6 session GP and this will 
make the services very vulnerable, so in order to maintain patient safety we need to consolidate all of 
our GPs and services into the Crawcrook site and propose the closure of the Branch Surgery 
following a period of engagement with our Greenside patients to understand their concerns and where 
possible address those concerns when restructuring the services at Crawcrook site to best manage 
them.  Dr Doshi explained that to inform the meeting, themes had been collated of concerns raised 
and answers prepared and each of the partners would share an aspect of the themes. 
 
Dr Doshi was first and discussed the Questions and Answers that had been put together on behalf of 
the patients by the Patient Participation Group whose role it is to work with Crawcrook Medical Centre 
(including Greenside patients) as their patient representatives and the patient perspective. 
 
He worked systematically through the questions and answers as laid out below: 
 
Patient Participation Group Frequently Asked Questi ons 
 

1. Why is the proposed closure of Greenside Branch Surgery at the Community Centre under 
consideration and why now? 
Answer  
Since the end of January 2016 we have lost 2 x 6 sessions as a consequence of 2 salaried GPs 
leaving and our inability to recruit more GPs, therefore consideration to consolidate the service to 
be run from only the main surgery site requires urgent approval to reduce the current vulnerability 



of the Practice and maintain patient safety as in addition to the current pressures identified above 
there is the imminent resignation of another GP due to relocation. 
Why now – due to being unable to recruit more GPs we have since July 2016 had to request 
permission from NHS England to initially stop the GP provision on a Friday and subsequently on a 
Tuesday due to the vulnerability of the Practice because of lack of GP resources and 
compounded by our continuing inability to recruit more GPs despite having advertised twice.  The 
impact of this has applied enormous stress upon the Practice to maintain access due to having to 
split resources over 2 sites.  
 
2. Are these (Is this) a problem only for Crawcrook Medical Centre? 
Answer 
No, this is a national problem and we are not the only Practice that has had to consider a branch 
closure because of lack of GP resource.  This means we have had to consider looking at new 
ways of working to protect the patient services and as a consequence consideration being given 
to consolidating services onto one site to ensure that we are not overstretching our capacity 
where two sites would then become vulnerable. 
 
3. What practical steps have been taken to try to avoid the proposed closure? 
Answer 
Recruitment of an additional Nurse Practitioner and a Health Care Assistant.   
Added to the Practice team a Pharmacist and Pharmacy Technicians whose role is to address the 
overload that is appropriate to their skills to support the clinical team to ensure there is no loss of 
patient care.  We have liaised with external local Practices to explore ways of working that could 
support the Practice team in the current climate. 
 
4. Has the Crawcrook Medical Centre had discussions or sought help from other NHS 
organisations about the proposal to close Greenside Branch surgery? 
Answer 
Yes we are working with direction from NHS England and the Gateshead Clinical Commissioning 
Group to ensure that we engage with our patients to get feedback of their concerns about the 
proposal. 
We are following this process exactly to include patients and all other parties. 
 
5. I wish to object to the proposal – how can I do this? 
Answer 
You can write to NHS England at Waterfront 4, Goldcrest Way, Newburn, Newcastle upon Tyne, 
NE15 8NY. 
 
6.What assurances can you give the Greenside patients that their opinion or views on the 
proposed closure will be taken into account before a final decision is made? 
Answer 
We have a duty to our patients to ensure your views are taken into account and any actions we 
are able to take to address your concerns will be taken forward. 
 
7. Who makes the final decision about the proposed closure and when will this be? 
Answer 
NHS England will make the final decision based on the outcome of the reasons and the patient 
engagement along with input from the Overview and Scrutiny who are made up of Local Authority 
personnel and representatives from the Local NHS Economy and Health and Wellbeing Board.  
The date to meet with them will be in December 2016. 
 



8. If the circumstances behind the proposal to close the Branch Surgery changes, does this mean 
the surgery can be kept opened? 
Answer 
This can only be an outcome based on the ability to recruit and retain more GPs along with our 
ability to improve our current patient access. (Provision of sufficient appointments to meet the 
demand). 
 
9. What will the proposed closure mean for Greenside patients who rely on the services of the 
Branch Surgery at the Community Centre? 
Answer 
This will mean that all of our patients will need to access the service at the Crawcrook purpose 
built Medical Centre premises on Pattinson Drive in Crawcrook.  
 
10. If there is a decision to close the Branch Surgery, will this happen without proper advance 
notice to patients? 
Answer 
No, if the decision is that the Greenside Surgery will be closed a date will be agreed and all 
patients will be adequately informed prior to that date and the Practice will make all of the 
necessary arrangements to endeavour to make this as seamless as possible. 
 
11. If there is a decision to close the Branch Surgery, will I be forced to register with another GP 
surgery? 
Answer 
No patients will not need to register with another Surgery as all of Greenside patients are 
registered with Crawcrook Medical Centre, however patients can make their own choice. 
 
12. How will I find out about how to register with another GP practice? 
Answer 
Decide which local GP practice you would wish to register with then go along to them and they 
will provide you with the necessary registration pack to do this. 
 
13. Will I have a choice about which GP practice to choose? 
Answer 
Yes if they are currently taking new patients and the Practice is within the regulatory catchment 
area for your address. 
 
14. I am a parent or carer for a Greenside patient and travelling to Crawcrook will be inconvenient 
and time-consuming for me and make my caring duties more difficult 
Answer 
We can take individual patient circumstances into consideration and ensure a process to ensure 
that you can access the service as far as is practicable to fit your circumstances. 
 
15. I don’t drive or have access to a car so how will I manage to get to and from Crawcrook 
Medical Centre. 
Answer 
This is a personal decision but there is local provision of transport services including a taxi bus 
however we are currently looking into gathering more information in relation to available transport. 
 
16. Will I still be able to collect my prescriptions/order repeat prescriptions from Lloyds Pharmacy 
at Greenside? 
Answer 



Yes, we operate an electronic prescription service that Marta manages for the patients of 
Greenside and we are in liaison with her to discuss what other provision she can give to support 
the patients and the Practice. 
 
17. What arrangements will be put in place to avoid repeated visits to Crawcrook Surgery, for 
example, to hand in samples for tests? 
Answer 
At this stage we are unable to clearly answer this question but will be in discussion with 
appropriate people to see how we can best accommodate any action to assist patients with this if 
possible, in exceptional circumstances. 
 
18. What will happen to my medical records presently held at Greenside Branch surgery? 
Answer 
All paper records are fully summarised and held on the computer and are available to all the 
clinicians to access at any patient consultation at Crawcrook or Greenside. 
 
19. How will I be able to get urgent medical care in the daytime if the Greenside Branch surgery is 
closed? 
Answer 
This will be in the same way that you currently access urgent medical care when the Branch 
Surgery is closed.  On a morning you would contact the main Surgery to make your request.  
Home visit requests will be dealt with in the same way that they are dealt with now so the closure 
of the site does not change or impact on this. 
 
20. How will Crawcrook Medical Centre manage the extra number of appointments when 
Greenside patients have to come to the Surgery too? 
Answer 
Nothing will change in the number of patients we are able to accommodate currently the only 
change will be that the GP who had a surgery session at Greenside will now be present in 
Crawcrook premises.  However, we are working to provide a better provision of available 
appointments and this will help us to be able to do that when we are not spread thin over two 
sites. 
 
21. Will Crawcrook Medical Centre open longer Surgery hours to take account of the additional 
number of patients using the premises? 
Answer 
Currently we are not expecting a change to the demand the only difference will be the GPs will be 
based on one site.  It is the exact same population making the demand on the services as before 
as we are not two Practices in that sense as all of our patients at Greenside are and have always 
been registered with Crawcrook Medical Centre but up to the present have been able to attend 
either site.  However we will within the outcome of this ensure that we can put in the best 
provision of services to the elderly population of Greenside and where patients are housebound 
all of the current community provision of services will remain available. 
 
22. Will the proposed closure of Greenside Branch Surgery guarantee that a Doctor or Nurse 
Practitioner will be available for all the appointments (Monday to Friday) at Crawcrook Medical 
Centre? 
 
Answer 
Yes that has been the case to date and will continue to operate in the same way as far as 
capacity accommodates the demand. 
 



23. The telephone lines to make appointments at Crawcrook Medical Centre are always busy and 
it is difficult to get through to speak to a Receptionist or a Doctor/Nurse? 
Answer 
Consideration will be given to the current provision of telephone lines and the ability to answer 
those lines will improve due to being able to provide additional staff at Crawcrook. 
 
24. I am worried that as a carer or a Greenside patient I will have to wait longer for a Doctor or 
Nurse appointment at Crawcrook? 
Answer 
We need greater understanding as to why you think this will be the case and will be happy to 
speak to patients individually to assist us with this sooner rather than later.  
 
25. Are there enough car parking or disabled parking facilities at Crawcrook Medical Centre to 
cope with patient needs? 
Answer 
Parking at Crawcrook has always been an issue due to people remaining in a parking slot in 
some cases all day restricting the use.  The Council have recently addressed this by putting in 
restricted times to 1 hour with no return within 1 hour.  This will assist in providing more 
opportunity for parking in these bays throughout the day. 

As there were other concerns raised that had come into Crawcrook Medical Centre (following the 
letter that had been sent out to the 1500 cohort of patients resident with a Greenside address) these 
concerns if not already addressed by the PPG FAQs have been put into themes and the other 
partners Dr Jacobs and Janet Thomas presented these to the floor. 
 
Dr Stella Jacobs answered the questions concerning medications: 
 
Medications Themes 
 
Thank you for your explanation, I am pleased that I can still get my prescription from Greenside 
Pharmacy.  

• We have had very productive discussions with the Marta the Pharmacist at Greenside 
and nothing will change in relation to the excellent service she and her staff already 
provide. 
We will also ensure that Marta and her staff have allocated members of the team at 
Crawcrook to deal with all the repeat and acute prescription for Greenside patients. 
 

What happens for patients on Warfarin who need a repeat prescription I hope they don’t expect 
patients to trail to Crawcrook to have book copied? 

• The service for a patient on Warfarin will remain the same as currently.  The Pharmacy in 
Greenside will fax the result to the Surgery for confirmation where necessary.  Therefore 
as a patient you will not need to make any additional journeys. 

 
Janet Thomas answered the questions concerning appo intments  
 
Appointments 
 
It is frustrating enough to get an appointment as it is what about people who need to use public 
transport / old and small children people with mobility problems? 

• An independent audit was carried out of the Greenside patients and how they use the 
services between 26 September 2015 and 26 September 2016.  The results showed that 
apart from 58 of the total 743 patients that only attended the Greenside Surgery the 
remaining 685 patients attended both Greenside and Crawcrook site and 651 of this 



number actually attended Crawcrook more than Greenside.  In addition from other 
concerns already raised by Greenside patients in their written response to our letter we 
have looked in depth at these and all these patients already attend both sites. 
 

I don’t want to wait 4 weeks for an appointment? 
• We are constantly working on the capacity and demand to give access to routine 

appointments for up to 6 weeks ahead.  But this will only be possible if we consolidate to 
one site.  Urgent appointments will always be given priority and where necessary seen on 
the day. 
 

Will the doctors be more willing to make home visits to the Greenside area? 
• The doctors have always provided home visits where they have felt it as appropriate. 

 
Phone lines always busy? 

• We have had a new telephone system installed since March 2016.  This has increased 
the number of lines available to take the calls to reduce as far as possible congestion 
where patients cannot get through.  The fact that we would not need to supply a 
Receptionist at Greenside would mean increasing the capacity to answer telephones at 
Crawcrook. 
 

Explain how services will not be compromised closing Greenside how are you going to provide for the 
extra patients at Crawcrook? 

• At present a GP attends Greenside which reduces the appointment availability at 
Crawcrook and due to all slots at Greenside not being filled we do offer patients from 
Crawcrook an available slot at Greenside. 
 

What does it mean to Crawcrook to accommodate 16 more patients per day that would have been 
seen at Greenside 

• It will make no difference to our demand but the fact that the GPs are all on one site will 
improve things because there are consultations with a GP at Greenside that could be 
managed by a different member of the clinical team and not necessarily have to be a GP. 

 
Janet Thomas answered questions concerning Transpor t  
 
Transport  
 
Why not provide a mini bus service? 

Answer 
• This will depend on the Greenside Community making this a provision for their population 

as it is not a service that the surgery is able to offer directly.  However we will be liaising 
with all transport services currently provided to see if we are able to encourage a more 
robust timetable of provision but this is dependent on their response. 
 

Only 2 busses per hour (folly area)? 
• We have been in contact with the bus company and they have reported back the 

following information: 
 

Generally speaking between the hours of 10am - 5pm,  we run the buses at 2 and 32 mins 
past the hour from Greenside to Crawcrook (10a serv ice) and then from Crawcrook back to 
Greenside at 16 and 46 mins past the hour (10a serv ice).  Going from Greenside back to 
Crawcrook, they also run at 07:24, 07:52, 08:43, 09 :00 and 09:30.  Going from Crawcrook 
back to Greenside, they also run at 16:23, 16:58, 1 7:30, 18:00 and 18:33. 
At present, I am not aware of any plans to change s ervices in this area. 

 



 
 
 
 
Dr Stella Jacobs presented the General question the mes. 
 
I’m satisfied with the service at Greenside it’s a relaxed social hub, where people help each other out, 
closing will be detrimental to the health of the people?  

• Closing the medical aspect of the Community Centre does not change residents being 
able to use the centre as a relaxed social hub. 
 

Could we have fewer days at Greenside? 
• We have already had to implement a reduced service as it has become necessary to 

maintain all services at this stage. 
 

Will you still continue to recruit? 
• We will continue to try to recruit additional GPs however the prospect of being successful 

due to the national picture is bleak, however we are looking to work collaboratively with 
other Practices to give support where possible, but this would only work effectively if 
services are maintained at one site so they do not get diluted where they would become 
unsafe.  Due to the lack of GP trainees in the current system it is likely to be at least 5 
years before we see any improvement, but in addition there are going to be a lot of GPs 
in the total national system who will be retiring and this adds another dimension which will 
have a direct effect on the number of GPs available by 2020. 
 

If you recruit will you reinstate the Greenside Surgery? 
• In the timescale we have to address this and the reasons for proposing closure we cannot 

foresee that this will be a viable option. 
 

Can we have a Nurse Practitioner up here instead of a doctor?  
• Again this is not a feasible option as we need to consolidate our staff on the one site to 

ensure our Nurse practitioner has access to a GP to ensure patient safety. 
 

Why not reduce hours and number of days first of all until you recruit a new doctor rather than take 
the brutal opportunity to reduce costs and service? 

• This decision is not about cost cutting, it is about maintaining patient safety by not diluting 
the service through a need to man two sites. 
 

The staff at Greenside are friendly and welcoming and efficient appointments always on time –
Crawcrook staff obnoxious, rude and downright unhelpful!  

• It is the same staff working in both sites.  To date though we have not had any Greenside 
patients complaining about staff behaviour at Crawcrook.  
 

For those patients who don’t come would it help to come for a visit? 
• If any Greenside patients who have never been to the Crawcrook Surgery would like to 

come and have a look around, this can be arranged. 
 

Greenside is private, the reception door can be closed – Crawcrook its open? 
• There is a facility at Crawcrook to go to a private confidential location should they wish to 

and make this known to the receptionist,  however it must also be said that the 
receptionist at Crawcrook is vulnerable being a lone worker at times if patients get 
aggressive (and it does happen). 
 



Following the delivery of the above questions and concerns the Chair then opened the meeting up to 
the floor, and specifically asked they address their questions through the chair. 

A question was raised concerning whether, if the bus service was held up leading to someone being 
late for an appointment, would they still be seen.  

Janet Thomas reassured everyone that the receptionist can flag this with the clinician they are seeing 
with the reason why they are late and the patient will still get seen whether Crawcrook or Greenside 
patients  

A question was asked, what are the opening times of the surgery? 

• Dr Doshi said 8:00am–6:00pm normally apart from a Tuesday and Friday morning when 
the surgery opens at 07:30am and a Wednesday when it closes at 7:00pm. 

There was a more in depth discussion as to parking problems; however this had already been 
addressed in the initial feedback by the partners. 

• Councillor Helen Hughes said at this point that currently there was a historical dispute 
between the developers and the Council which she is addressing. 

The vice chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor for Winlaton and High Spen 
asked if we had patients from that area. 

• Dr Doshi and Angela Payne described to the floor what the boundary area was by Post 
Code and said that there is a boundary map of the catchment area for the Practice that is 
available in Greenside.  All GP Surgeries have boundaries and sometimes these 
boundaries overlap and Practices can be very rigid as to who they accept within these. 

There were concerns raised about home visits and whether patients would still be able to get home 
visits in Greenside. 

• Dr Doshi explained that any requests for home visits will be assessed in the same way 
they are currently doing and there is the facility of the Urgent Care Centre who support 
local practices and will do home visits when requested to the Crawcrook and Greenside 
patients if appropriate. 

A patient continually asked questions with regards to transport, parking at Crawcrook, recruitment, 
and appointments, these points had already been answered previously? 

• The chair advised the questions had already been answered however Dr Doshi, again 
explained the position of the Practice, explaining how staff are working longer hours to 
cover the workload and because of this the Practice had managed to stay on top of all 
targets and the figures we had obtained were very high, however he agreed that we were 
struggling with access but that we were doing everything within our power to rectify the 
situation to deliver a quality service. 
 

• Melanie Shotton explained to the room about the parking in Crawcrook.  The Council 
have changed the parking down the side of the Surgery to 1 hour parking and no return 
within an hour, these are spaces previously used by staff and it is because of this that the 
top car park was changed to staff parking for the staff of both the Medical Centre and the 
Pharmacy.  Helen Hughes explained the position with regards to the parking from the 
Councils perspective. 

A Patient asked about the capacity following the building of the proposed new houses? 

• Dr Doshi advised that the premises at Crawcrook were built with a degree of future 
proofing and there was room for expansion it this was necessary. Melanie Shotton 
advised the floor that there were sufficient consulting rooms available and if necessary 
the Practice would look to opening on a Saturday if this was needed. 



Helen Hughes asked about additional home visits for those patients who just could not get down to 
Crawcrook, she also queried as to why the recruitment wasn’t ongoing? 

• Melanie Shotton advised that recruitment in ongoing, but to date we had not had any 
applicants.  Maureen Kersley explained to the floor that there were things happening 
within the CCG to address the issues of staff shortages in the Borough and advised that 
the Practice was doing their level best to maintain the services for the patients and that 
we were not working against them but on their side.  She advised that the only way that 
we could do that was to consolidate and that it made sense that to preserve the services 
that we have and keep the excellence of the services we have and to make sure that we 
don’t lose any more GPs through ‘burn out’.  Once again the demographics of the 
patients who attend Greenside were discussed and Maureen Kersley and Janet Thomas 
explained in detail the breakdown.  Dr Doshi explained in detail about home visits and 
advised that they were triaged very carefully; he discussed the other services which were 
available to help with regards to home visits such as the Urgent Care Team. 

One of the patient’s asked why a Nurse Practitioner, HCA or the Practice Nurse cannot attend 
Greenside in the place of the GP rather than close?   

• Dr Doshi explained how his day works; he explained that at Crawcrook he has full access 
to the internet and ICE system which is where the results are obtained for the Surgery; 
this is not available at Greenside.  Janet Thomas explained why Nurse Practitioners could 
not run a surgery at Greenside explaining that they needed to have a GP on the premises 
in case of an emergency.  

A patient went through the past history of the Practice and how the Surgery had been in Greenside 
before it was in Crawcrook, she advised she is left to feel like a second class citizen.  She feels that 
when Greenside closes it will be a strain on Crawcrook; she raised concerns about elderly patient’s 
having to travel to Crawcrook for prescriptions etc.  She wanted to know why bloods could not be 
carried out at Greenside to take the strain off Crawcrook. 

• Dr Doshi advised that we have no intent of treating people like second class citizens and 
advised that it was only recently that the decision had been made.  He explained that it is 
only recently that they had invested money to get the Surgery up to standard that were 
required.   Maureen Kersley explained that over the years Primary Care has changed and 
that the taking of blood, which is classed as an invasive procedure, cannot be done at 
Greenside because the premises, as they are at the moment are not fit for that purpose 
apart from a face to face consultation with a GP and it would cost a lot of investment to 
provide that level of service at Greenside..  She advised that the premises at the moment 
were fit for the purpose we were using them for which is a face to face consultation with a 
GP but not for taking of bloods etc due to the need to comply with infection control 
standards. 

A member of the floor asked how bloods could be taken within a patient’s home and not at the 
surgery if infection control was an issue. 

• Janet Thomas explained the rationale behind taking bloods at home advising that within 
your own home you have your own bugs.  Protocols have changed over the years and 
the premises at Greenside are not up to the standard to take bloods etc.  Dr Kate Graham 
then explained that the rooms at Greenside are frequented by patients who are potential 
carriers of viruses and bugs and therefore are unsuitable for taking bloods due to cross 
contamination and passing on of bugs etc.  She advised that safety regulations are 
constantly changing.   The rooms in Crawcrook are purpose built clinical rooms which 
meet safety standards. 

An ex-District Nurse who is now a patient stood up and said that as much as she regretted it she 
understood why. 

 



A patient asked why all of the money which was being invested in Crawcrook and not in Greenside? 

• Janet Thomas explained that all of the staff that worked in Crawcrook also worked in 
Greenside with the exception of the Nursing Staff and Health Care Assistants and the 
reason for this had already been explained. 

Recruitment was raised again and it was suggested that maybe the Practice offers an increase in 
salary to try and recruit GPs to the Practice? 

• Dr Doshi explained that there is not the available cash flow to offer this and that what 
Crawcrook Medical Centre has looked into is skill mix so by using some of the money that 
was there for GPs they have recruited a Pharmacist, Pharmacy Technician, another 
Nurse Practitioner, another Practice Nurse and another Health Care Assistant.  He 
advised that the Practice is trying to get a skill mix and training within the Practice right 
moving forward.  He advised that the money coming into General Practice has gone 
down over the years.  Maureen Kersley explained that GPs don’t seem to want to come 
and work in Gateshead, Dr Doshi advised that GPs now tend to look towards specialist 
areas of interest as well as General Practice. 

Positive feedback from a patient. 

A patient commented on how he would like the Surger y to stay, and he spoke in support of the 
staff in the Practice because he realised that this  is something that they are being forced to do 
and he thanked the Practice for having the consulta tion and for giving patients the chance to 
voice their opinions and hear the reasons why there  is a need to consider closing.  He asked 
that patients support the Practice in everything it  does to make sure that the Practice in 
Crawcrook works to everyone’s advantage.  He finish ed by saying ‘Thank You’. 

 

Councillor Graham closed the meeting at 8:20pm 

 

 
 
 


